

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

RALPH GAMBLES, THOMAS MERCK and
ELSIE COMPO, individually and as
representatives of the Classes,

Plaintiffs,

v.

STERLING INFOSYSTEMS, INC.,

Defendant.

NO. 1:15-cv-09746-PAE

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR CLASS
COUNSEL FEES AND CLASS REPRESENTATIVE SERVICE PAYMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. INTRODUCTION1
- II. RELEVANT FACTS2
- III. CLASS COUNSEL’S ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND COSTS SHOULD BE APPROVED6
 - A. The percentage of the fund method should be applied here.6
 - B. Class Counsel Expended Extensive Time and Resources on Behalf of Plaintiff and the Class.6
 - i. The Litigation Was Complex.....8
 - ii. Class Counsel Undertook Considerable Risk in Taking the Case on a Contingent Fee Basis.9
 - 1. Article III Standing10
 - 2. Statutory Coverage.....11
 - 3. Willfulness12
 - a. Harm Allegedly Required to Establish Willfulness.....12
 - b. Willfulness with Respect to Statutory Coverage13
 - 4. Post-Judgment Risk14
 - C. Class Counsel Provided High Quality Representation.14
 - D. The Requested Fees are Reasonable in Relation to the Settlement.16
 - E. Public Policy Supports the Requested Fees.18
 - F. The Lodestar Cross Check Further Supports an Award to Class Counsel of One-Third of the Gross Settlement Amount.20
 - G. Class Counsel’s Costs are Reasonable.....23
- IV. THE REQUEST FOR A CLASS REPRESENTATIVE SERVICE PAYMENT IS REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE GRANTED24
- V. CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Agofonova v. Nobu Corp.</i> , 07–cv–6926, at 6 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 6, 2009)	22
<i>Anderson, et al. v. TransUnion, LLC</i> , No. 16-cv-00558 (E.D. Va.).....	15
<i>Athale v. Sinotech Energy Ltd.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 199696, 2013 WL 11310685 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 4, 2013).....	22
<i>Banyai v. Mazur</i> , No. 00 Civ. 9806, 2008 WL 5110912 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 2, 2008)	9
<i>Beckman v. KeyBank, N.A.</i> , 293 F.R.D. 467, 481 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	22
<i>Berkey Photo, Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 603 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1979).....	14
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472, 100 S.Ct. 745, 62 L.Ed.2d 676 (1980).....	6
<i>Chakejian v. Equifax Info. Servs., LLC</i> , 275 F.R.D. 201 (E.D. Pa. 2011).....	12
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	10, 14
<i>Clark v. Experian Info. Solutions, Inc.</i> , No. 16-cv-00032 (E.D. Va.).....	15
<i>Domonske v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , 790 F. Supp. 2d 466 (W.D. Va. 2011)	12
<i>Fleisher v. Phoenix Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 11-CV-8405 (CM), 2015 WL 10847814 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2015).....	9
<i>Frank v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 228 F.R.D. 174 (W.D.N.Y. 2005)	19, 24
<i>Gambles v. Sterling Infosystems, Inc.</i> , 234 F. Supp.3d. 510 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)	10
<i>Godson v. Eltman, Eltman, & Cooper, P.C.</i> , 328 F.R.D. 35 (W.D.N.Y. 2018)	25
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....	6, 8, 14, 19, 20, 21
<i>Hart v. RCI Hosp. Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 09 CIV. 3043 PAE, 2015 WL 5577713 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 22, 2015).....	16, 18, 25
<i>Hernandez, et al. v. Experian Information Solutions, Inc., et al.</i> , No. 05-CV-1070 (C.D. Cal.)....	1
<i>Howell v. Checkr, Inc.</i> , No. 3:17-cv-04305-SK (N.D. Cal.).....	17
<i>In re AremisSoft Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 210 F.R.D. 109 (D.N.J. 2002)	23
<i>In re Colgate-Palmolive Co. ERISA Litig.</i> , 36 F. Supp. 3d 344 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	14, 22

In re EVCI Career Colleges Holding Corp. Sec. Litig., No. 05 Civ. 10240, 2007 WL 2230177 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2007) 23

In re EVCI Career Colls. Holding Corp. Sec. Litig., No. 05–cv–10240, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 57918, 2007 WL 2230177 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2007) 22

In re Giant Interactive Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig., 279 F.R.D. 151 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) 25

In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig., 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) 21

In re Hi-Crush Partners L.P. Sec. Litig., No. 12-CIV-8557 CM, 2014 WL 7323417 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2014)..... 21

In re Marsh ERISA Litig., 265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) 16

In re NASDAQ MarketMakers Antitrust Litig., 187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y.1998) 22

In re RJR Nabisco, Inc. Sec. Litig., No. 88 CV 7905, 1992 WL 210138 (S.D.N.Y. Aug.24, 1992) 22

In re Sumitomo Copper Litig., 74 F. Supp. 2d 393 (1999) 19

In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig., 576 F.Supp.2d 570 (S.D.N.Y.2008)..... 22

In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig., No. 05 MDL 01695CM, 2007 WL 4115808 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007) 23

In re Warner Commc’ns Sec. Litig., 618 F. Supp. 735 (S.D.N.Y. 1985), *aff’d*, 798 F.2d 35 (2d Cir. 1986) 14

In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig., 388 F.Supp.2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) 22

Johnson v. Brennan, 2011 WL 4357376 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 16, 2011)..... 18

Jones v. Diamond, 636 F.2d 1364 (5th Cir. 1981)..... 9

King v. Gen. Info. Servs., No. 10-cv-6850, ECF No. 124 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 4, 2014)..... 17

Luciano v. Olsten Corp., 109 F.3d 111 (2d Cir.1997) 20

Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp., 186 F.Supp.2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) 14, 22, 23

Meredith Corp. v. SESAC, LLC, No. 09 Civ. 9177, 2015 WL 728026 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 19, 2015) 8, 18, 23

Mohney v. Shelly’s Prime Steak, Stone Crab & Oyster Bar, No. 06-4270 (PAC), 2009 WL 5851465 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2009) 24

<i>Monserate v. Tequipment, Inc.</i> , No. 11 CV 6090 RML, 2012 WL 5830557 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 16, 2012).....	22
<i>Murray v. GMAC Mortg. Corp.</i> , 434 F.3d 948 (7th Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>Norflet ex rel. Norflet v. John Hancock Life Ins. Co.</i> , 658 F. Supp. 2d 350 (D. Conn. 2009).....	25
<i>Raniere v. Citigroup Inc.</i> , 310 F.R.D. 211 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	25
<i>Roberts v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 979 F.Supp. 185 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	22, 24
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007).....	12, 13
<i>Spicer v. Pier Sixty LLC</i> , No. 08 CIV. 10240 PAE, 2012 WL 4364503 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 14, 2012).....	18, 22
<i>Suarez v. Rosa Mexicano Brands Inc.</i> , No. 16 Civ. 5464 (GWG), 2018 WL 1801319 (S.D.N.Y. April 13, 2018).....	18
<i>Thomas, et al. v. Equifax Info. Svcs., LLC</i> , No. 18-cv-00684 (E.D. Va.).....	15
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	6
<i>Williamsburg Fair Hous. Comm. v. N.Y. City Hous. Auth.</i> , No. 76 CIV. 2125 (RWS), 2005 WL 736146 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2005).....	21
<i>Williams-Steele v. Trans Union</i> , No. 12 CIV. 0310 GBD JCF, 2015 WL 576707 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 10, 2015).....	11
<i>Yohay v. City of Alexandria Employees Credit Union, Inc.</i> , 827 F.2d 967 (4th Cir. 1987).....	19
<i>Zorrilla v. Carlson Rests., Inc.</i> , No. 14 Civ. 2740 (AT), 2018 WL 1737139 (S.D.N.Y. April 9, 2018).....	18
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 1681 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
EEOC, <i>Enforcement Guidance on the Consideration of Arrest and Conviction Records in Employment Discrimination</i> at 6 (Apr. 25, 2012).....	20
Elizabeth Chamblee Burch, <i>Financiers as Monitors in Aggregate Litigation</i> , 87 N.Y.U. L. REV. 1273, 1285-86 (2012).....	19
John C. Coffee, Jr., <i>Understanding the Plaintiff's Attorney: The Implications of Economic Theory for Private Enforcement of Law Through Class and Derivative Actions</i> , 86 COLUM. L. REV. 669, 707 (1986).....	19
